

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 26534 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. Rock Crushing India Private Limited, Having its Registered Office at 16-2-10/3/16, Second Floor, Sree Krupa Market, Malakpet, Hyderabad - 500 036. Rep. by its Managing Director.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Industries and Commerce (Mines) Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 2. Director of Mines and Geology, Telangana, Hyderabad.
 3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Ranga Reddy District.
 4. The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Ranga Reddy District.
 5. The State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Block No 305, Maitri Vihar Commercial Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-38. Rep. by Member Secretary
- (Respondent No.5 impleaded as per C.O.dt.16.02.2026 in IA No.2/2025).

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue such appropriate writ, order or direction more so particularly one in the nature of Mandamus declaring the Order of the 3rd respondent dated 19/8/2025 in Proceedings No. 1527/RR/RQL/2025 as arbitrary, illegal, unreasoned, in violation of principles of natural justice and without authority of law and consequently direct the 3rd respondent to issue quarry lease renewal order in respect of the land admeasuring 30.228 hectares in Sy. No. 268 of Chinnaraviryala Village, Abdullapurmet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order of the 3rd respondent dated 19/8/2025 in Proceedings No: 1527/RR/RQL/2025, pending disposal of WP 26534 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI HARI SREEDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Status quo, obtaining as on today shall be maintained in respect of the mining lease of the petitioner, till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 28.04.2026.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Industries and Commerce (Mines) Department, Telangana Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Member Secretary, State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Block No 305, Maitri Vihar Commercial Complex, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-38.

(Addressees 1 to 5 BY SPAD)

6. One CC to SRI HARI SREEDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED :10/04/2026



LIST THE MATTER ON 28.04.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.26534 of 2025

STATUS QUO